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Rating: ACCUMULATE | CMP: Rs489 | TP: Rs571 

Demand outlook cautiously optimistic 

Quick Pointers: 

▪ Strong winters and trade inventory normalization boosted volumes in 3Q  

▪ HMN expects 8-9% growth in 4QFY26 led by demand revival and focus on in 

small SKU’s 

HMN reported a growth of ~9.8%/9% in sales/volumes on strong winters, and 

normalization of channel inventory post GST led to disruption. Near-term 

outlook remains optimistic given 1) Healthy demand outlook for Q4 led by 

prolonged winters 2) Revival in rural demand with focus on small SKUs in 

shampoos and skin creams and 3) initial gains form revamp and relaunch of 

Kesh King, with a new proposition, packaging and formulation. Although 

prolonged winter might delay summer portfolio loading, overall revival in 

demand augurs will in coming quarters, sans seasonal and climatic variations. 

We have cut EPS estimates for FY27/FY28 by 4.4%/4.1% as we anticipate 

overall tax rate to increase to 18.3/20% in FY27/28. We estimate a 

sales/EBIDTA/EPS CAGR of 8.4/9.7/7.7% over FY26–28. We value the stock at 

27x Dec’27 EPS, assigning target price of Rs571 (Rs582 earlier). Maintain 

Accumulate. 

Revenue grew by 9.8%, while volumes grew by 9%: Revenues grew by 9.8% YoY 

to Rs11.5bn (PLe: Rs11.6bn). Domestic revenues increased by 11% driven by 9% 

volume growth, international business grew by 9%. Gross margins expanded by 

34bps YoY to 70.6% (Ple: 70%). EBITDA grew by 13.4% YoY to Rs3.8bn 

(PLe:Rs.3.7bn); Margins expanded by 108bps YoY to 33.4% (PLe:32.0%). Adj. PAT 

increased by 14.5% YoY to Rs3.19bn (PLe:Rs 3.12bn). HMN declared interim 

dividend of Rs6/share. Boroplus grew 16%, KK 10%, Health care 7% and pain 

management grew by 8%. New strategic subs recorded a growth of 31%. 

Concall takeaways: 1) 3Q saw a revival in demand aided by GST rate cuts and 

favorable winter season. 2) Management anticipates that brands previously 

growing 4-5% should now achieve 8-9% growth, driven by new customer 

additions and focus on rural market with small SKU’s 3) Reduction in GST rates to 

5% for 88% of the portfolio is expected to drive growth and revive rural markets. 

4) Post Budget FY26-27, the applicable income tax rate for standalone entity to 

reduce to ~25% from 35%. This would lead to overall consolidated tax rate of ~20%, 

after adjusting for MAT credit. 5) Management indicated to shift their focus on 

small SKU’s like shampoo sachets and expect to be a significant growth driver. 6) 

International markets like Bangladesh, SEA, Russia showed double digit growth 

while markets like MENA and North America are facing pressure. 7) Post GST rate 

cut the trade inventory levels have normalized and there is no excess inventory in 

the system. 8) Rural market is witnessing some green shoots and company is 

planning to shift focus on rural markets for next few quarters 9) New digital 

communications which account for 50% of the overall media spends, Q-comm 

contributes 20% to overall E-comm business. 10) Smart and Handsome brand has 

shown subdued growth despite best efforts, HMN plans to focus on small sachets 

to revive growth in this segment 
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Q3FY26 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 
 FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E 
Rating  ACCUMULATE ACCUMULATE 
Target Price  571  582 
Sales (Rs. m) 42,353 45,977 42,483 46,123 
     % Chng.  (0.3)  (0.3)   
EBITDA (Rs. m) 11,306 12,307 11,022 12,042 
     % Chng.  2.6  2.2   
EPS (Rs.) 19.8 21.8 21.2 22.3 
     % Chng.  (6.5)  (2.1)   

Key Financials - Consolidated 

Y/e Mar   FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales (Rs. m)  38,092  39,092  42,353  45,977 
EBITDA (Rs. m)  10,261  10,231  11,306  12,307 
  Margin (%)  26.9  26.2  26.7  26.8 
PAT (Rs. m)  8,075  8,207  8,660  9,508 
EPS (Rs.)  18.5  18.8  19.8  21.8 
  Gr. (%)  10.7  1.6  5.5  9.8 
DPS (Rs.)  8.0  10.0  13.0  14.0 
   Yield (%)  1.6  2.0  2.7  2.9 
RoE (%)  31.4  28.5  26.9  26.9 
RoCE (%)  32.2  28.5  29.4  29.8 
EV/Sales (x)  5.5  5.2  4.7  4.3 
EV/EBITDA (x)  20.4  19.9  17.7  16.0 
PE (x)  26.4  26.0  24.7  22.5 
P/BV (x)  7.9  7.0  6.3  5.8 

Key Data  EMAM.BO | HMN IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.653 /  Rs.470 
Sensex / Nifty 83,818 / 25,776 
Market Cap Rs.214bn/ $ 2,362m 
Shares Outstanding 437m 
3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.318.69m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 54.84  
Foreign 10.93  
Domestic Institution 25.01  
Public & Others 9.21 
Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) 12.06  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute (6.4) (20.0) (16.1) 
Relative (4.2) (22.7) (21.3) 
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 Revenues increased by 9.8%, EBITDA margin expanded by 108bps YoY to 33.4%. 

Y/e March 3QFY26 3QFY25 YoY gr. (%) 2QFY26 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Sales 11,518 10,495 9.8 7,985 28,544 28,461 0.3 

Gross Profit 8,136 7,377 10.3 5,671 20,083 19,803 1.4 

% of NS 70.6 70.3 0.3 71.0 70.4 69.6 0.8 

Other Expenses 4,294 3,990 7.6 3,886 12,314 11,747 4.8 

% of NS 37.3 38.0  (0.7) 48.7 43.1 41.3  1.9  

EBITDA 3,842 3,387 13.4 1,785 7,770 8,057 -3.6 

Margins % 33.4 32.3 1.1 22.4 27.2 28.3 -1.1 

Depreciation 453 456 -0.6 453 1,351 1,347 0.3 

Interest 29 22 34.6 26 80 66 21.6 

Other Income 190 149 27.1 214 619 470 31.9 

PBT 3,474 3,059 13.6 1,520 6,958 7,114 -2.2 

Tax 282 224 25.9 18 525 596 -11.9 

Tax rate % 8.1 7.3  0.8  1.2 7.5 8.4 -0.8 

Adjusted PAT 3,195 2,789 14.5 2,789 6,472 6,443 0.5 

Source: Company, PL  

 7 Oils in one, Boroplus and Kesh King witnessed high growth 

Brand/segments Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Navratna 7 1 27 10 15 16 -5 -33 1 

Boroplus -9 33 4 2 20 27 -5 -30 16 

Pain Management 3 9 -7 5 3 1 17 -4 8 

7 Oils in one NA NA 9 -3 NA NA NA -12 41 

Kesh King 7 -9 -15 -9 -10 -1 -5 -23 10 

Male Grooming -6 -2 -5 -13 -4 7 -9 -9 4 

Health Care 0 10 11 11 13 13 4 1 7 

Source: Company, PL  

 3Q26 volumes increased by 9% 
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 EBITDAM expanded by 108bps YoY to 33.4% 
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 HMN new products and variant launches in 3QFY26. 

 
Source: Company, PL 

 New launches for international markets and marketing initiatives  

 
Source: Company, PL 
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 IBD grew by 9% YoY with good performance in SAARC and MENA 

 
Source: Company, PL 

 

 

  



 Emami 

 February 4, 2026 5 

 

  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenues  38,092  39,092  42,353  45,977 

   YoY gr. (%)  6.5  2.6  8.3  8.6 

Cost of Goods Sold  11,933  12,034  13,212  14,296 

Gross Profit  26,159  27,058  29,141  31,681 

   Margin (%)  68.7  69.2  68.8  68.9 

Employee Cost  4,470  4,917  5,409  5,950 

Other Expenses  1,656  1,604  1,695  1,814 

                          

EBITDA  10,261  10,231  11,306  12,307 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.1 (0.3)  10.5  8.8 

   Margin (%)  26.9  26.2  26.7  26.8 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  1,782  1,836  1,668  1,599 

                          

EBIT  8,478  8,395  9,639  10,708 

  Margin (%)  22.3  21.5  22.8  23.3 

                          

Net Interest   93  92  94  96 

Other Income  681  833  1,072  1,302 

                          

Profit Before Tax  9,066  9,136  10,616  11,913 

   Margin (%)  23.8  23.4  25.1  25.9 

                          

Total  Tax  911  914  1,937  2,383 

   Effective tax rate (%)  10.1  10.0  18.3  20.0 

                          

Profit after tax  8,155  8,222  8,679  9,531 

Minority interest  38  34  31  28 

Share Profit from Associate (118) (50) (50) (50) 

                          

Adjusted PAT  8,075  8,207  8,660  9,508 

   YoY gr. (%)  10.7  1.6  5.5  9.8 

   Margin (%)  21.2  21.0  20.4  20.7 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp) (694) (614) (413) (289) 

                          

Reported PAT  7,999  8,138  8,598  9,453 

  YoY gr. (%)  9.5  1.7  5.7  9.9 

  Margin (%)  21.0  20.8  20.3  20.6 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income (301)  -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  7,736  8,172  8,629  9,481 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  437  437  437  437 

EPS (Rs)  18.5  18.8  19.8  21.8 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 
 
 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  36,021  37,178  38,343  39,517 

  Tangibles  12,720  13,777  14,842  15,916 

  Intangibles  23,301  23,401  23,501  23,601 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  27,143  28,760  30,174  31,487 

  Tangibles  6,764  7,563  8,426  9,353 

  Intangibles  20,379  21,197  21,748  22,134 

                          

Net fixed assets  8,878  8,418  8,169  8,029 

  Tangibles  5,956  6,214  6,416  6,562 

  Intangibles  2,922  2,204  1,753  1,467 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  150  157  165  173 

Goodwill  682  682  682  682 

Non-Current Investments  2,636  1,953  1,963  1,974 

Net Deferred tax assets  5,155  3,544  3,535  3,525 

Other Non-Current Assets  414  692  822  956 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  4,240  10,000  12,600  16,000 

  Inventories  3,081  3,465  3,704  3,971 

  Trade receivables  4,513  4,820  5,222  5,668 

  Cash & Bank Balance  1,075  856  1,066  696 

  Other Current Assets  1,432  1,661  1,779  1,908 

Total Assets  35,332  38,920  42,556  46,715 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  437  437  437  437 

  Other Equity  26,511  30,285  33,208  36,550 

Total Networth  26,948  30,721  33,645  36,987 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  -   -   -   -  

  Provisions  193  212  233  257 

  Other non current liabilities  129  175  228  287 

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  621  621  621  621 

  Trade payables  4,356  4,509  4,836  5,214 

  Other current liabilities  2,812  2,382  2,663  2,987 

Total Equity & Liabilities  35,332  38,920  42,556  46,715 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E Year 

PBT  9,057  9,136  10,616  11,913  

 Add. Depreciation  1,478  1,617  1,414  1,313  

 Add. Interest   93  92  94  96  

Less Financial Other Income  681  833  1,072  1,302  

 Add. Other (621) (774) (1,005) (1,227)  

Op. profit before WC changes  10,008  10,071  11,119  12,095  

Net Changes-WC (683)  887 (238) (324)  

Direct tax (911) (914) (1,937) (2,383)  

Net cash from Op. activities  8,414  10,044  8,944  9,389  

Capital expenditures (260) (1,417) (1,290) (1,301)  

Interest / Dividend Income  598  740  974  1,199  

Others  288  681  -   -   

Net Cash from Invt. activities  626  4 (315) (102)  

Issue of share cap. / premium (2,275) (50) (50) (50)  

Debt changes (36)  -   -   -   

Dividend paid (3,492) (4,365) (5,675) (6,111)  

Interest paid (93) (92) (94) (96)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (5,896) (4,507) (5,819) (6,257)  

Net change in cash  3,144  5,541  2,810  3,030  

Free Cash Flow  8,154  8,627  7,654  8,088  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Net Revenue  9,631  9,041  7,985  11,518 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.1 (0.2) (10.3)  9.8 

Raw Material Expenses  3,284  2,765  2,314  3,383 

Gross Profit  6,346  6,276  5,671  8,136 

  Margin (%)  65.9  69.4  71.0  70.6 

EBITDA  2,194  2,142  1,785  3,842 

   YoY gr. (%)  4.1 (1.1) (28.7)  13.4 

   Margin (%)  22.8  23.7  22.4  33.4 

Depreciation / Depletion  435  445  453  453 

EBIT  1,759  1,697  1,333  3,389 

  Margin (%)  18.3  18.8  16.7  29.4 

Net Interest  28  24  26  29 

Other Income  212  216  214  190 

Profit before Tax  1,943  1,889  1,520  3,549 

  Margin (%)  20.2  20.9  19.0  30.8 

Total Tax  315  225  18  282 

  Effective tax rate (%)  16.2  11.9  1.2  7.9 

Profit after Tax  1,628  1,664  1,502  3,268 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates (6) (21) (18)  3 

Adjusted PAT  1,622  1,642  1,484  3,270 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.9  7.6 (30.2)  17.2 

  Margin (%)  16.8  18.2  18.6  28.4 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  - (76) 

Reported PAT  1,622  1,642  1,484  3,195 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.9  7.6 (30.2)  14.5 

Margin (%)  16.8  18.2  18.6  27.7 

Other Comprehensive Income (218)  137 (27) (42) 

Total Comprehensive Income  1,404  1,779  1,456  3,304 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  445  439  437  445 

EPS (Rs)  3.6  3.7  3.4  7.4 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  18.5  18.8  19.8  21.8 

CEPS  22.6  23.0  23.7  25.4 

BVPS  61.7  70.4  77.1  84.7 

FCF  18.7  19.8  17.5  18.5 

DPS  8.0  10.0  13.0  14.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  32.2  28.5  29.4  29.8 

ROIC  28.2  29.9  33.4  35.7 

RoE  31.4  28.5  26.9  26.9 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.2) (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  31  35  35  35 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  26.4  26.0  24.7  22.5 

P/B  7.9  7.0  6.3  5.8 

P/CEPS  21.7  21.3  20.7  19.2 

EV/EBITDA  20.4  19.9  17.7  16.0 

EV/Sales  5.5  5.2  4.7  4.3 

Dividend Yield (%)  1.6  2.0  2.7  2.9 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   
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No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 08-Jan-26 Accumulate 582 526 

2 10-Nov-25 Accumulate 608 525 

3 08-Oct-25 Accumulate 608 552 

4 31-Jul-25 Accumulate 683 601 

5 09-Jul-25 Accumulate 697 573 

6 19-May-25 Accumulate 697 636 

7 09-Apr-25 Accumulate 709 584 

 

 
Analyst Coverage Universe 
Sr. No. CompanyName Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Asian Paints Reduce 2,464 2,628 

2 Avenue Supermarts Hold 3,783 3,801 

3 Britannia Industries BUY 6,761 6,185 

4 Colgate Palmolive Hold 2,319 2,113 

5 Dabur India Hold 525 510 

6 Emami Accumulate 582 526 

7 Hindustan Unilever Accumulate 2,669 2,399 

8 ITC  Reduce 314 319 

9 Jubilant FoodWorks BUY 666 537 

10 Kansai Nerolac Paints Accumulate 255 238 

11 Marico  Accumulate 801 746 

12 Metro Brands Hold 1,181 1,026 

13 Mold-tek Packaging Accumulate 746 608 

14 Nestle India Hold 1,394 1,333 

15 Pidilite Industries BUY 1,714 1,515 

16 Restaurant Brands Asia Accumulate 81 64 

17 Titan Company BUY 4,600 4,273 

18 Westlife Foodworld Hold 579 525 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Vishwa Solanki- PGDM - Finance, Mr. Parth Thakker- BFM, Passed CFA Level II Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to 
this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of 
our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 
The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Vishwa Solanki- PGDM - Finance, Mr. Parth Thakker- BFM, Passed CFA Level II  Research Analysts of this report have not 
received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be 
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